Alco Controls
A2.5.1/0906/E
91
Solenoid Valves
Alco Controls
92
A2.5.1/0906/E
2-Way Solenoid Valves

an AC voltage. Please contact ALCO application
engineering for additional details.
Type Code 200 RB   6  T  4
Model Seat diameter T Solder Tube connection in
Series in multiples of  F Flare multiple of  1/8” , i.e. 1/2”
 1/16”,   i.e. 3/8”  or nearest mm equivalent
Operating principles
Directly actuated: The magnetic field of the
solenoid coil forces a movement of the plunger and
thus causes the opening of the valve seat.
Servo actuated: The magnetic field of the solenoid
coil is only utilized for the opening of the pilot valve
seat. The necessary energy to actuate the piston
or diaphragm of the main valve seat is provided by
the refrigerant flow and results in a certain pressure
drop.
Minimum pressure drop
Directly actuated solenoid valves do not require a
minimum pressure drop for proper operation.
Servo operated solenoid valves require a minimum
pressure drop of approximately 0.05 bar to remain
fully open. In case of insufficent refrigerant flow this
value will not be reached and the solenoid valve
may close unintentionally. These closures may lead
to malfunctions and oscillations in the refrigeration
circuit. Improper sizing of solenoid valves (i.e. use of
excessively large solenoid valves) is the main cause of
this effect. This is particularly important in capacity
controlled refrigeration circuits.
Selection Guide for Solenoid Valves
 Selection Criteria   Series
  110 RB 200 RB 240 RA 540 RA M36
    8/9/12/16T9 16T11/20 8/9/12/16 20
 2-Way + + + + + +
 3-Way       +
 Normally Closed (NC) + + + +
 Normally Open (NO)     + +
 Min. Pressure Differential (bar) 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
 MWP (bar) 31 31 31 31 31 28 35
 Media Temp. Range (°C)   -40 / +120 -40 / +120 -40 / +120 -40 / +120 -40 / +120 -40 / +120 -40 / +120
 Coil Type ASC ASC ASC ASC ASC ASC ASC
 Catalogue Page 94 94 94 94 95 95 98
Alco Controls
A2.5.1/0906/E
93
 Type Part No. Voltage Power Input Electr. Connection Protection
 ASC  230V / 50Hz 801 064
 ASC  120V / 50Hz 801 063 AC 8 W without plug, IP65
 ASC    24V / 50Hz 801 062   see cable assemblies with plug / cable
 ASC    12V 801 054     assembly
 ASC  120V 801 050 DC 15 W
 ASC  230V  801 056
Note:  Coils are delivered with mounting clip.
  Please order cable assemblies separately.
Coils ASC
ASC-N15
ASC
Other Accessories for Solenoid Valves
Cable Assemblies for ASC Coils
Cable Assembly with 24V DC Chopper Plug
DS2-N15
• Enables standard 24V AC Coil to be used for DC applications
• Low power assumption (3W only)
• No MOPD degradation
Standards
• ALCO ASC Coils and cable assemblies conform to
Low Voltage Directive
 Type Part No. Temperature Range Cable length Wire diameter Connector Type
 ASC-N15 804 570  1,5m
 ASC-N30 804 571 -50 .. +80°C 3,0m 3 x 0,75 mm2 loose wires
 ASC-N60 804 572  6,0m
 Type Part No. Temperature Range Cable length Wire diameter Connector Type
 DS2-N15 804 620 -25 .. +80°C 1,5 m 2 x 0,75 mm2 loose wires